LAFCO

Local Agency Formation Commission

Voting Members
Vacant

Chair

Donald Dear
1st Vice-Chair

Gerald McCallum
2nd Vice-Chair

Kathryn Barger
Margaret Finlay
John Lee

John Mirisch
Holly Mitchell
Francine Oschin

Alternate Members
Anthony Bell
Michael Davitt
David Lesser
Mel Matthews
Hilda Solis
Vacant
(City of Los Angeles)

Staff
Paul Novak
Executive Officer

Adriana Romo
Deputy Executive
Officer

Amber De La Torre
Doug Dorado
Adriana Flores
Taylor Morris
Alisha O'Brien

80 South Lake
Avenue

Suite 870

Pasadena, CA 91101
Phone: 626.204.6500
Fax: 626.204.6507

www.lalafco.org

for the County of Los Angeles

LIVE VIRTUAL
COMMISSION MEETING

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Wednesday, September 14, 2022
9:00 a.m.

This meeting will be conducted as a virtual meeting with telephone
1-415-655-0001 (Access Code: 2592 797 0659) and web access
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pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 54953 relative to
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FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE AND PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT DIAL:

1-415-655-0001
Access Code: 2592 797 0659 (English)

OR TO LISTEN VIA WEB AND PROVIDE COMMENT:
https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/onstage/q.
php?MTID=e9f02c4dab80113495ba18965095e973c

TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT: Any interested person may
submit written opposition or comments by email at info@Ialafco.org prior to the
conclusion of the Commission Meeting or by mail to the LAFCO Office at 80 S.
Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101, no later than 5:00 p.m. on the
business day preceding the date set for hearing/proceedings in order to be deemed
timely and to be considered by the Commission. Any written opposition and/or
comments will be read during the meeting for a maximum of three (3) minutes per
comment, per item.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to
a majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless
exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at www.lalafco.org
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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY ACTING CHAIR DEAR

3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. PUBLIC COMMENT
This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on any items,
including those items that are on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within

the jurisdiction of the Commission. Public comments are limited to three minutes.

6. CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

B._Approve Minutes of July 13, 20727]
b._Approve Operating Account Check Register for the month of July 2022 and
AUQ 0
._Recelve and Tile Update on Pending Proposals
d. Information Item(s) — Government Code 8§ 56751 & 56857
(None)

7. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

B. Reorganization No. 2020-01 to the City of Santa Clarita (1esoro del Valle)]
[Annexation of Parcel 1 o the Greater Los Angeles County Vector Control DIstrict)
[Annexation of Parcel I & 2 to the CIty of Santa Clariia, Amendment to the Greater
[Cos Angeles County Vector Control District Sphere of Influence, and Negative

b. MSR No. 2022-05 — Municipal Service Review (MSR) and Sphere of Influence
[[SOT) Update Tor the Health Care Districts (Antelope Valley Medical Center and|
[Beach Cities Health District), and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

8.  PROTEST HEARING(S)

(None)

9. OTHER ITEMS

B. Adoption of Resolution Authorizing Remote Teleconference Meetings of the
[Commission pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) and Making
Required Findings]

p._Annual Election of Commission OTTicers]




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
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€. Appointment Schedule (Appointment of Independent Special District Voting
[Viember)|

d. California Association of Local Agency Formation Commission (“"CALAFCO”)
IAnnual Conterence: Appointment of Voting Representative and Alternate |

LEGISLATION

B._Leqislative Update]

MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
(None)
COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.

B Written Updaiqg
b. Verbal Update

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS
October 12, 2022
November 9, 2022
December 14, 2022

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
LIVE VIRTUAL MEETING

July 13,2022

Present:
Gerard McCallum, Second Vice-Chair

Kathryn Barger
Margaret Finlay
John Mirisch
Francine Oschin

Anthony Bell, Alternate
Michael Davitt, Alternate
David Lesser, Alternate
Mel Matthews, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Carole Suzuki, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Jerry Gladbach, Chair
Donald Dear

John Lee

Holly Mitchell

Hilda Solis, Alternate

Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:01 a.m. as a live virtual Commission meeting, with public
comment accepted via e-mail, computer, or phone through the conclusion of public testimony.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Second Vice-Chair McCallum.
3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking if any Commissioners had received a
campaign contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from
any item on today’s agenda (None).

ANNOUNCEMENT

The EO noted that today’s meeting was conducted pursuant to the provisions of Government
Code § 54953 relative to virtual meetings, as well as the County of Los Angeles “Best Practices
to Prevent COVID-19”. LAFCO's legal counsel has confirmed that the conduct of the meeting is
consistent with State law as modified by the Governor and County orders.

The EO noted that all public hearing notices, and the agenda, clearly stated that interested
persons were afforded the opportunity to submit written opposition or comments by e-mail, or
via United States mail. For any communications received after the agenda was posted, staff has
forwarded copies via e-mail to the Commission. LAFCO staff continued to monitor e-mail and
comments received during the meeting and prior to the conclusion of each hearing item were
read to the Commission (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

The EO swore in members of the audience who planned to testify (None).

5 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).

6 CONSENT ITEM(S)

The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:
a. Approved Minutes of June 8, 2022.
b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of June 2022.
d

. Received and filed update on Pending Proposals.
. Information Item(s) — Government Code §§ 56751 & 56857 (None).
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MOTION:  Barger SECOND: Matthews (Alt. for Dear) APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Barger, Davitt (Alt. for Finlay), Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Mirisch, Oschin,
McCallum
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Dear, Finlay, Lee, Mitchell, Gladbach

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)

(None).

[Commissioner Finlay arrived at 9:07 a.m.]

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)

The following item was called for consideration:

a. Exercise of New or Different Functions or Classes of Services No. 2022-04 for the Point
Dume Community Services District.

The EO stated that this is the Commission protest hearing pursuant to Government Code
Section 57000 et seq. and that no written protest(s) have been received in advance of the hearing.

The protest hearing was opened to receive testimony and/or written protest(s). There being no
testimony or written protest(s) submitted, the protest hearing was closed.

The Commission took the following action:
e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering the Exercise of New or

Different Functions or Classes of Services No. 2022-04 for the Point Dume Community
Services District; Resolution No. 2022-01PR.

MOTION: Barger SECOND: Oschin APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Barger, Finlay, Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Mirisch, Oschin, McCallum
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Dear, Lee, Mitchell, Gladbach
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9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called for consideration:

a. Adoption of Resolution Authorizing Remote Teleconference Meetings of the
Commission pursuant to Government Code Section 54953 (e) and Making Required
Findings.

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following action:

e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Approving Resolution of the Local
Agency Formation Commission for the County of Los Angeles Authoring Remote
Teleconference Meetings of the Legislative Body of the Los Angeles Formation
Commission for the County of Los Angeles for the meetings of July 13, 2022; and
August 10, 2022; pursuant to the Ralph M. Brown Act; Resolution No. 2022-17RMD.

MOTION:  Matthews (Alt. for Dear) SECOND: Oschin APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Barger, Finlay, Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Mirisch, Oschin, McCallum
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Dear, Lee, Mitchell, Gladbach

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called for consideration:
b. Start Time for the Commission Meeting of November 9, 2022.
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following actions:

e Changed the start time (from 9:00 a.m.) to 8:30 a.m. for the Commission Meeting of
November 9, 2022; and

e Directed staff to revise the website to reflect the 8:30 a.m. start time.

MOTION: Matthews (Alt. for Dear) SECOND: Oschin APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Barger, Finlay, Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Mirisch, Oschin, McCallum
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Dear, Lee, Mitchell, Gladbach
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9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called for consideration:

¢. Recommendation to Award Contract to Consultant for the Cities of Bell, Maywood,
South El Monte, and Vernon Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update.

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following actions:

e Selected RSG, Inc. to prepare the Municipal Service Reviews and Sphere of Influence
Updates, as described in the Request For Proposal and the proposal submitted by RSG,
Inc. on June 15, 2022 for “Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update for
the Cities of: Bell, Maywood, South El Monte, and Vernon”; and

e Authorized the Executive Officer to execute the professional services agreement with
RSG, Inc., which will be substantially in the form attached, in an amount not to exceed
$93,285; with said agreement being approved as to form by LAFCO Counsel.

MOTION:  Barger SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Barger, Finlay, Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Mirisch, Oschin, McCallum
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Dear, Lee, Mitchell, Gladbach

10 LEGISLATION
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Legislative Update.
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The EO indicated that SB 938 was recently signed by the Governor.
The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Legislative Update.
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MOTION: Barger SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Barger, Davitt (Alt. for Mirisch), Finlay, Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Oschin,
McCallum
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Dear, Lee, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach

11 MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
(None).

12 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

(None).

13 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

a. Written Update.
b. Verbal Update.

The EO indicated that the CALAFCO 2022 Annual Conference will be held October 19, 2022
through October 21, 2022 at the Hyatt Regency John Wayne Airport in Newport Beach. The EO
asked that Commissioners interested in attending contact staff, and that staff would make all
necessary arrangements.

The EO indicated he will not attend the August meeting, as he will be on vacation, and that
Deputy EO Adriana Rome will attend the August 10™ meeting in his place.

The EO indicated that at last month’s meeting, the Commission took action to have the
September 14™ meeting as an in-person meeting. Stakeholders of the Beach Cities Healthcare
District are requesting that the September 14" Commission Meeting be conducted in a virtual
format to accommodate members of the public who may wish to speak about the Draft
Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update for the Health Care Districts.

The Commission took the following actions:

e Received and filed the Executive Officer’s Written Update and Verbal Update.

MOTION: Barger SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 6-0-0

AYES: Barger, Davitt (Alt. for Mirisch), Finlay, Matthews (Alt. for Dear), Oschin,
McCallum

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Dear, Lee, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach



14 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).

15 FUTURE MEETINGS

August 10, 2022 (Virtual)

September 14, 2022 (Ia-perser Virtual)
October 12, 2022

15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

Second Vice-Chair McCallum adjourned the live virtual meeting at 9:19 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2022\07-13-2022
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11:04 AM LA LAFCO

08/31/22 Register Report

Cash Basis July 2022

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Jul 22
Check 07/01/2022 ADP ADP -39.37 -39.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 11329 County Counsel -11,399.89 -11,439.26
Check 07/08/2022 ADP ADP -307.54 -11,746.80
Check 07/11/2022 WIRE TRFP S. Lake Ave. ... -9,628.64 -21,375.44
Check 07/11/2022 DD Wells Fargo* -34.11 -21,409.55
Check 07/12/2022 WIRE TRFP S. Lake Ave. ... -255.61 -21,665.16
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11330 Certified Records M... -968.61 -22,633.77
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11331 Charter Communica... -447.90 -23,081.67
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11332 Corelogic -28.80 -23,110.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11333 CTS Clouds LLC -972.57 -24,083.04
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11334 Daily Journal -698.53 -24,781.57
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11335 FedEx -49.10 -24,830.67
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11336 ParcelQuest -4,497.00 -29,327.67
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11337 Quadient Leasing U... -501.22 -29,828.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11338 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -30,458.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11339 Yvonne Green CPA -300.00 -30,758.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 11340 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -1,731.56 -32,490.45
Check 07/15/2022 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,264.61 -38,755.06
Check 07/15/2022 DD State Income Tax -1,821.81 -40,576.87
Check 07/15/2022 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,452 .85 -43,029.52
Check 07/15/2022 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,410.47 -46,439.99
Check 07/15/2022 DD Adriana L Flores -1,311.63 -47,751.62
Check 07/156/2022 DD Taylor J Morris -2,339.41 -50,091.03
Check 07/15/2022 DD Paul A Novak -5,672.28 -55,763.31
Check 07/15/2022 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,560.47 -58,323.78
Check ° 07/15/2022 DD Adriana Romo -3,761.44 -62,085.22
Check 07/15/2022 DD Paychex -769.76 -62,854.98
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2022 11341 CALAFCO' -4,880.00 -67,734.98
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11342 Los Angeles County... -1,520.00 -69,254.98
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11343 FedEx -69.45 -69,324.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11344 ATT -242.34 -69,566.77
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11345 American Planning -800.00 -70,366.77
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11346 Canon Financial Ser... -222.93 -70,589.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11347 LACERA-OPEB -1,693.01 -72,282.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 11348 The Lincoln National -290.66 -72,573.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 11349 CALAFCO 0.00 -72,573.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 11350 FedEx -51.82 -72,625.19
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 11351 LACERA -19,279.80 -91,904.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 11352 Los Angeles County... -1,500.00 -93,404.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 11353 CALAFCO' -1,575.00 -94,979.99
Check 07/29/2022 ADP ADP -39.37 -95,019.36
Check 07/29/2022 DD Paychex -193.57 -95,212.93
Check 07/29/2022 DD Paychex -169.76 -95,382.69
Check 07/31/2022 DD Federal Tax Deposit -188.00 -95,570.69
Check 07/31/2022 90269... Kathryn Barger -132.99 -95,703.68
Check 07/31/2022 90269... Margaret E Finlay -138.53 -95,842.21
Check 07/31/2022 DD Anthony E Bell -138.53 -95,980.74
Check 07/31/2022 DD Michae! T Davitt -138.53 -96,119.27
Check 07/31/2022 DD David J Lesser -138.52 -96,257.79
Check 07/31/2022 DD Melvin L Matthews -138.52 -96,396.31
Check 07/31/2022 DD Gerard McCallum i -138.52 -96,534.83
Check 07/31/2022 DD John A Mirisch -138.52 -96,673.35
Check 07/31/2022 DD Francine Oschin -138.52 -96,811.87
Check | 07/31/2022 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,677.56 -99,489.43
Check 07/31/2022 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,700.81 -103,190.24
Check 07/31/2022 DD Adriana L Flores -1,427.36 -104,617.60
Check 07/31/2022 DD Taylor J Morris -2,527.42 -107,145.02
Check 07/31/2022 DD Paul A Novak -6,066.65 -113,211.67
Check 07/31/2022 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,770.60 -115,982.27
Check 07/31/2022 DD Adriana Romo -4,091.76 -120,074.03
Check 07/31/2022 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,928.43 -127,002.46
Check 07/31/2022 DD State Income Tax -2,064.54 -129,067.00
Jul 22 -129,067.00 -129,067.00

Page 1



10:35 AM LA LAFCO

08/31/22 Register Report
Cash Basis August 2022
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Aug 22
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2022 11354 County Counsel -13,794.68 -13,794.68
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2022 11355 County of Los Angel... -3,167.10 -16,961.78
Check 08/02/2022 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,884.25 -26,846.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/03/2022 11356 MetLife (SafeGuard) -51.26 -26,897.28
Bill Pmt -Gheck 08/03/2022 11357 Taylor Morris -1,188.54 -28,085.82
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 July.3 FedEx ‘ 0.00 -28,085.82
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 FedEx 0.00 -28,085.82
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11358 Certified Records M... -1,169.67 -29,255.49
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11359 Charter Communica... -447.90 -29,703.39
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11360 County Counsel -5,335.59 -35,038.98
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11361 CTS Clouds LLC -1,201.54 -36,240.52
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11362 FedEx -125.59 -36,366.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11363 LACERA-OPEB -1,693.01 -38,059.12
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11364 ODP Business Solut... -153.39 -38,212.51
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11365 Yvonne Green CPA -375.00 -38,587.51
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 11366 FedEx -20.76 -38,608.27
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2022 11367 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -39,238.27
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2022 11368 Corelogic -28.80 -39,267.07
Bill Pmt -Check 08/12/2022 FedEx 0.00 -39,267.07
Bill Pmt -Check 08/12/2022 FedEx 0.00 -39,267.07
Check 08/15/2022 11369 SDRMA -8,877.76 -48,144.83
Check 08/15/2022 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,565.10 -50,709.93
Check 08/15/2022 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,555.64 -54,265.57
Check 08/15/2022 DD Adriana L Flores -1,519.07 -55,784.64
Check 08/15/2022 DD Taylor J Morris -2,433.41 -58,218.05
Check 08/15/2022 DD Paul A Novak -6,080.45 -64,298.50
Check 08/15/2022 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,665.54 -66,964.04
Check 08/15/2022 DD Adriana Romo -3,926.60 -70,890.64
Check 08/15/2022 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,740.77 -77,631.41
Check 08/15/2022 DD State [ncome Tax -1,988.70 -79,620.11
Check 08/15/2022 DD Paychex -169.76 -79,789.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2022 11370 CALAFCO' 0.00 -79,789.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/24/2022 11371 CALAFCO' -11,287.00 -91,076.87
Bill Pmt -Gheck 08/24/2022 11372 LACERA -19,361.96 -110,438.83
